



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

Email Delivery

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

March 2, 2022

Mr. John Dewey  
Mustang Renewable Power Ventures  
17 Corporate Plaza, Ste. 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 03707

RE: Notice of Violation #12924

Dear Mr. John Dewey:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #12924 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 by failing to submit the 2H21 Semi-Annual Compliance Verification Report (CVR) by the March 1, 2022 deadline, as required by Condition 9.C.16 of ATC 14500-05. Please note this violation is considered a criterion 5 High Priority Violation (HPV) and is required to be reported to the US EPA. This violation was discovered on March 2, 2022.

Please submit the 2H21 (CVR) to return to compliance. In addition, please submit a signed copy of this NOV and your response within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOV. Your response may be sent to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, the NOV response may be mailed to my attention at: 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (805) 614-6793, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long  
Air Quality Specialist

Enclosed: NOVs #12924

cc: FID File (#11480)  
Jeanette Gonzales-Knight, [jgonzal@countyofsb.org](mailto:jgonzal@countyofsb.org)  
Doug Allard, [allardd@sbcapcd.org](mailto:allardd@sbcapcd.org)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

12924

VIOLATION NUMBER

March 2, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

March 2, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME John Dewey PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Ste. 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # ATC 14500-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206 and criterion 5 HPV

BY:

Failing to submit the 2H21 CVR by the March 1, 2022 deadline.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within ten (10) days with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Served to: John Dewey By: Aimee Long

Title: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: Air Quality Specialist

Sent Via email # john@deweygroup.com Date March 2, 2022

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

Aeron Arlin Genet, Air Pollution Control Officer

Email Address

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

September 20, 2022

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13195

Dear John Dewey:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13195 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to obtain District approval of the Source Test Plan prior to conducting source testing on the ADF engines. Source testing on the ADF engines was conducted on March 9 and 10, 2022. This violation was discovered on June 29, 2022.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APC, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,



Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13195

cc: Facility File (FID 11480)  
Noah Dooley, [dooleyn@sbcapcd.org](mailto:dooleyn@sbcapcd.org)  
Kevin Brown, [brownk@sbcapcd.org](mailto:brownk@sbcapcd.org)  
Jeanette Gonzalez-Knight, [jgonzal@countyofsb.org](mailto:jgonzal@countyofsb.org)



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

# NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13195

VIOLATION NUMBER

June 29, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

February 7, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to obtain District approval of the Source Test Plan prior to conducting source testing on the ADF engines.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Served to: John Dewey

By: Aimee Long

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Sent Via Email: john@deweygroup.com

Date September 20, 2022

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

Email Address

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

September 20, 2022

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13196

Dear John Dewey:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13196 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to obtain District approval of the Source Test Plan prior to conducting source testing on the ADF flare. Source testing on the ADF flare was conducted on March 17, 2022. This violation was discovered on June 29, 2022.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APC, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,



Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13196

cc: Facility File (FID 11480)  
Noah Dooley, [dooleyn@sbcapcd.org](mailto:dooleyn@sbcapcd.org)  
Kevin Brown, [brownk@sbcapcd.org](mailto:brownk@sbcapcd.org)  
Jeanette Gonzalez-Knight, [jgonzal@countyofsb.org](mailto:jgonzal@countyofsb.org)



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13196

VIOLATION NUMBER

June 29, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

February 15, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to obtain District approval of the Source Test Plan prior to conducting source testing on the ADF flare.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Served to: John Dewey

By: Aimee Long

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Sent Via Email: john@deweygroup.com

Date September 20, 2022

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)



**apcd** air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

Email Address  
[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

November 10, 2022

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13215

Dear John Dewey:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13215 documenting a violation of California Health and Safety Code Section 42402 for failing to submit the monthly reports by the due date for 10 reporting periods as required by Variance Order 2021-12-R (see table below). This was discovered on November 8, 2022.

Variance Order 2021-12-R reporting submittals and their corresponding due dates are as follows:

Reporting Dates	Due Date	Date Received
December	1/15/2022	3/23/2022
January	2/15/2022	3/23/2022
February	3/15/2022	3/23/2022
March	4/15/2022	11/2/2022
April	5/15/2022	7/20/2022
May	6/15/2022	7/20/2022
June	7/15/2022	7/20/2022
July	8/15/2022	11/8/2022
August	9/15/2022	11/8/2022
September	10/15/2022	11/8/2022
October	11/15/2022	11/8/2022
Final report	11/15/2022	11/8/2022

The required reports have all been received and no additional action is required to return to compliance. Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13215

cc: Facility File (FID 11480)  
Jeanette Gonzalez-Knight, [jgonzal@countyofsb.org](mailto:jgonzal@countyofsb.org)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13215

VIOLATION NUMBER

November 8, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

various

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # Health and Safety Code §42402

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): \_\_\_\_\_

BY:

Failing to submit the monthly reports by the due date as required by Variance Order 2021-12-R.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Served to: John Dewey

By: Aimee Long

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Sent Via Email: [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

Date November 10, 2022

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

Aeron Arlin Genet, Air Pollution Control Officer

(805) 979-8050

260 N. San Antonio Rd., Ste. A Santa Barbara, CA 93110

[ourair.org](http://ourair.org)

@OurAirSBC





Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

September 20, 2022

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13255

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13255 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to submit the windrow source test results within 45 days of completion. The windrow source testing was conducted on September 28, 2022. Based on this date, the results should have been received by the District by November 12, 2022. The results were attempted to be submitted to the District on December 20, 2022. However, due to the file size they were not received until January 18, 2023. In addition, this violation is a criterion 5 High Priority Violation (HPV) and is required to be reported to the US EPA. This violation was discovered on January 18, 2023.

Corrective action was effectively taken, however, there was an issue when attempting to submit the required source test results because the file was too large. In the future, please send a dropbox link to the source test email ([sourcetest@sbcapcd.org](mailto:sourcetest@sbcapcd.org)) for files greater than 25 MB.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District’s Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13255  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13255

VIOLATION NUMBER

January 18, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

November 13, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to submit the windrows source test results by the reporting deadline of November 12, 2022.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Corrective action was effectively taken on December 20, 2022, when an attempt was made to submit the test results electronically. The District received the results on January 18, 2023.

Served to: John Dewey

Title: Managing Member

Email: [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

Served to: Kevin Brown

Title: Senior Compliance Analyst

Email: [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

By: Aimee Long

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Date: January 27, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)



Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

February 1, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13258

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13258 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to submit the source test results for MRF engine 1 and engine 2 within 45 days of completion. The MRF engines were source tested on October 18, 2022. Based on this date, the results should have been received by the District by December 2, 2022. The results were attempted to be submitted to the District on December 20, 2022. However, due to the file size they were not received until January 27, 2023. In addition, this violation is a criterion 5 High Priority Violation (HPV) and is required to be reported to the US EPA. This violation was discovered on January 27, 2023.

Corrective action was effectively taken, however, there was an issue when attempting to submit the required source test results because the file was too large. In the future, please send a dropbox link to the source test email ([sourcetest@sbcapcd.org](mailto:sourcetest@sbcapcd.org)) for files greater than 25 MB.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13258  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



# NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13258

VIOLATION NUMBER

January 27, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

December 3, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to submit the MRF engine 1 and engine 2 source test results by the reporting deadline of December 2, 2022.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Corrective action was effectively taken on December 20, 2022, when an attempt was made to submit the test results electronically. The District received the results on January 27, 2023.

Served to: John Dewey

Title: Managing Member

Email: [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

Served to: Kevin Brown

Title: Senior Compliance Analyst

Email: [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

By: Aimee Long

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Date: February 1, 2023



Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

May 3, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13266

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13266 documenting a violation of District Rule 201 for installing equipment without the benefit of a District permit, specifically installing an odor control device at the Tajiguas Landfill in the tipping area the Materials Recovery Facility (MRF). This was discovered during an inspection conducted on September 28, 2022.

To return to the compliance, please submit a permit application and filing for the installed equipment. In addition, please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13266  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

# NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13266

VIOLATION NUMBER

September 28, 2022

DATE OF DISCOVERY

February 8, 2021

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 201

BY:

Failing to obtain a District permit prior to installing control equipment at the Tajiguas Landfill.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

**Served to:** John Dewey  
**Title:** Managing Member  
**Email:** [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

**Served to:** Kevin Brown  
**Title:** Senior Compliance Analyst  
**Email:** [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

**By:** Aimee Long  
**Title:** Air Quality Specialist  
**Date:** May 3, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer



Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

May 3, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13310

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13310 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to conduct source testing on the following pollutants: hydrogen sulfide, acetaldehyde, methanol, naphthalene, ethylbenzene and perchloroethylene during the September 28, 2022, windrow source testing event. This was discovered on January 27, 2023 when the windrow source test results were received by the District.

The missing pollutants were scheduled to be tested the week of April 10, 2023. Provided testing was conducted and passing results were achieved; no additional corrective action is required.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13310  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

# NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13310

VIOLATION NUMBER

January 27, 2023

DATE OF DISCOVERY

September 28, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to conduct source testing on the following pollutants: hydrogen sulfide, acetaldehyde, methanol, naphthalene, ethylbenzene and perchloroethylene during the September 28, 2022, windrow source testing event.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

**Served to:** John Dewey  
**Title:** Managing Member  
**Email:** [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

**Served to:** Kevin Brown  
**Title:** Senior Compliance Analyst  
**Email:** [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

**By:** Aimee Long  
**Title:** Air Quality Specialist  
**Date:** May 3, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer





Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

May 3, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13312

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13312 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to conduct source testing on the following pollutants: acetaldehyde, methanol, naphthalene, ethylbenzene and perchloroethylene during the September 27, 2022, Anaerobic Digester Facility biofilter source testing event. This was discovered on January 18, 2023, when the windrow source test results were received by the District

To return to compliance, follow the source test requirements specified in the permit and obtain passing results for the missing pollutants. Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13312  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13312

VIOLATION NUMBER

January 18, 2023

DATE OF DISCOVERY

September 27, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to conduct source testing on the following pollutants: acetaldehyde, methanol, naphthalene, ethylbenzene and perchloroethylene during the September 28, 2022, Anerobic Digester Facility biofilter source testing event.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

**Served to:** John Dewey  
**Title:** Managing Member  
**Email:** [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

**Served to:** Kevin Brown  
**Title:** Senior Compliance Analyst  
**Email:** [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

**By:** Aimee Long  
**Title:** Air Quality Specialist  
**Date:** May 3, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer



Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

May 3, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13313

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13313 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for failing to submit the Anaerobic Digester Facility (ADF) biofilter source test results within 45 days of completion. The ADF biofilter source testing was conducted on September 27, 2022. Based on this date, the results should have been received by the District by November 13, 2022. The results were attempted to be submitted to the District on December 20, 2022. However, due to the file size they were not received until January 18, 2023. In addition, this violation is a criterion 5 High Priority Violation (HPV) and is required to be reported to the US EPA. This violation was discovered on January 18, 2023.

Corrective action was effectively taken, however, there was an issue when attempting to submit the required source test results because the file was too large. In the future, please send a dropbox link to the source test email ([sourcetest@sbcapcd.org](mailto:sourcetest@sbcapcd.org)) for files greater than 25 MB.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,

Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13313  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



## NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13313

VIOLATION NUMBER

January 18, 2023

DATE OF DISCOVERY

November 13, 2022

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Failing to submit the Anaerobic Digester biofilter source test results by the reporting deadline of November 13, 2022.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Corrective action was effectively taken on December 20, 2022, when an attempt was made to submit the test results electronically. The District received the results on January 18, 2023.

**Served to:** John Dewey  
**Title:** Managing Member  
**Email:** [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

**Served to:** Kevin Brown  
**Title:** Senior Compliance Analyst  
**Email:** [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

**By:** Aimee Long  
**Title:** Air Quality Specialist  
**Date:** May 3, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer

Email Addresses:

[john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

[kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

May 10, 2023

Mustang Renewable Power Ventures, LLC.  
John Dewey  
17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200  
Newport Beach, CA 92660

FID: 11480  
Permit: PT70/ATC 14500-05  
SSID: 3707

County of Santa Barbara – Public Works  
Kevin Brown  
130 E. Victoria, Ste. 100  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SSID: 3707

RE: Notice of Violation #13318

Dear John Dewey and Kevin Brown:

Enclosed you will find Notice of Violation (NOV) #13318 documenting a violation of District Rule 206 for venting ADF exhaust to atmosphere. This is a violation of Conditions 9.C.3.b.vii and 9.C.3.b.ix of ATC 14500-05 and was reported to the District on May 5, 2023.

Please sign and return a copy of the NOV, along with your NOV response to: [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org). Alternatively, you mail the signed NOV and NOV response to SBC APCD, 301 E. Cook Street, Ste. L, Santa Maria, CA 93454.

You will receive a separate letter from Mutual Settlement detailing the NOV resolution. Please refer to the District's Policy and Procedures regarding Mutual Settlement available at: <http://www.ourair.org/wp-content/uploads/VII.D.pdf>.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 805-979-8306, or [longa@sbcapcd.org](mailto:longa@sbcapcd.org).

Sincerely,



Aimee Long

Enclosed: NOV #13318  
cc: Facility File (FID 11480)



air pollution control district  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

# NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13318

VIOLATION NUMBER

May 5, 2023

DATE OF DISCOVERY

various

DATE OF VIOLATION

NAME Mustang Renewable Energy Power Ventures, LLC PHONE (805) 259-9499

ADDRESS 17 Corporate Plaza, Suite 200, Newport Beach, CA 92660

NAME County of Santa Barbara – Public Works PHONE (805) 882-3622

ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Ste. 100, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117

FID # 11480 PERMIT / REG / NOTIF # PT 70/ATC 14450-05

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION \_\_\_\_\_  
OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A VIOLATION  
HAS BEEN COMMITTED THROUGH THE FOLLOWING ACT: VIOLATION OF  
DISTRICT RULE(s): 206

BY:

Venting ADF exhaust to atmosphere.

**ATTENTION:** Immediate action must be taken if necessary to prevent violation from continuing. Return a copy of this document within 10 days of receipt with a written description of the corrective action taken. Direct this information to the attention of the individual who issued the notice of violation.

Served to: John Dewey

Title: Managing Member

Email: [john@deweygroup.com](mailto:john@deweygroup.com)

Served to: Kevin Brown

Title: Senior Compliance Analyst

Email: [kevbrown@countyofsb.org](mailto:kevbrown@countyofsb.org)

By: Aimee Long

Title: Air Quality Specialist

Date: May 10, 2023

ENF-75 (09/21/2011)

**Aeron Arlin Genet**, Air Pollution Control Officer

(805) 979-8050

260 N. San Antonio Rd., Ste. A Santa Barbara, CA 93110

[ourair.org](http://ourair.org)

@OurAirSBC